

SCHEDULE 5

Regulation 7

AMENDMENTS TO COMMISSION DELEGATED  
REGULATIONS RELATED TO ENERGY LABELLING

**Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1059/2010**

1.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 1059/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household dishwashers is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in subparagraph (c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (revision).

(5) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (label), in subparagraph (2) of section 1, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(7) In Annex 2 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(e), after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 3 (technical documentation), in paragraph 1(c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(9) In Annex 5 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) for the third paragraph, substitute—

“The United Kingdom authorities must use measurement procedures which take into account the generally recognised, state-of-the-art, reliable, accurate and reproducible measurement methods, and must use the measurement and calculation methods set out in Annex 7.”;

(d) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

(10) In Annex 7 (method for calculating the Energy Efficiency Index, the Drying Efficiency Index and water consumption), in the first paragraph of section 2, omit the words from “, including” to “Union”.

**Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1060/2010**

2.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1060/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household refrigerating appliances is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in subparagraph (c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “the United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (revision).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

- (5) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
- (6) In Annex 2 (label)—
  - (a) in subparagraph (2) of section 1, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”;
  - (b) in subparagraph (2) of section 2, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.
- (7) In Annex 3 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(e), after “EU Ecolabel award”, insert “before exit day”.
- (8) In Annex 4 (technical documentation), in paragraph 1(c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.
- (9) In Annex 6 (measurements), in paragraph 1, omit the words from “, including” to “Union”.
- (10) In Annex 7 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—
  - (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit subparagraph (7);
  - (c) in the fourth paragraph—
    - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
    - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1061/2010**

**3.—(1)** Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1061/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household washing machines is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in subparagraph (c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (revision).

(5) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (label), in subparagraph (2) of section 1, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(7) In Annex 2 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(e), after “EU Ecolabel award”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 3 (technical documentation), in paragraph 1(c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(9) In Annex 5 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

- (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (b) omit subparagraph (7);
- (c) for the third paragraph, substitute—

“The United Kingdom authorities must use measurement procedures which take into account the generally recognised, state-of-the-art, reliable, accurate and reproducible measurement methods, and must use the measurement and calculation methods set out in Annex 7.”;

(d) in the fourth paragraph—

- (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
- (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

#### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2010**

4.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of televisions is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 2 (definitions), for subparagraph (7) substitute—

“(7) ‘off mode’ means a condition in which the equipment is connected to a mains power source and is not providing any function other than—

- (a) an indication of off mode condition; or
- (b) functionalities intended only to ensure electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016;”.

(3) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in paragraph 1(c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “the United Kingdom”.

(4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(5) Omit Article 7 (revision).

(6) At the end of Article 9 (entry into force), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(7) In Annex 3 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(c), after ““EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 4 (technical documentation), in subparagraph (c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(9) In Annex 5 (label), in point 6 of subparagraph (a) of section 1, after ““European Union Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(10) In Annex 7 (measurements), in paragraph 1, omit the words from “, including” to “Union”.

(11) In Annex 8 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

- (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (b) omit subparagraph (7);
- (c) in the fourth paragraph—
  - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
  - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

#### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011**

5.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011 of 4 May 2011 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of air conditioners is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in paragraph 1(c) for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “the authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (revision).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

(5) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (definitions applicable for the purposes of Annexes 2 to 7), for subparagraph (8) substitute—

“(8) ‘off mode’ means a condition in which the equipment is connected to a mains power source and is not providing any function other than—

- (a) an indication of off mode condition; or
- (b) functionalities intended only to ensure electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016;”.

(7) In Annex 3 (the label) in subparagraph (b) of—

- (a) paragraph 1.1 of section 1, after “‘EU eco-label’”, insert “before exit day”;
- (b) paragraph 2.1 of section 2, after “‘EU eco-label’”, insert “before exit day”;
- (c) paragraph 3.1 of section 3, after “‘EU eco-label’”, insert “before exit day”;
- (d) paragraphs 4.1, 4.3 and 4.5 of section 4, in each instance, after “‘EU eco-label’”, insert “before exit day”; and
- (e) paragraphs 5.1, 5.3 and 5.5 of section 5, in each instance, after “‘EU eco-label’”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 4 (product fiche), for paragraph 1(c) substitute “where a model has been granted a ‘European Union eco-label’ under Regulation (EC) No 66/2010 before exit day, a copy of the eco-label may be added;”.

(9) In Annex 5 (technical documentation), in subparagraph (c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(10) In Annex 7 (measurements and calculations), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.

(11) In Annex 8 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

- (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (b) omit subparagraph (7);
- (c) in the fourth paragraph—
  - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
  - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 392/2012**

6.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 392/2012 of 1 March 2012 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household tumble driers is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in paragraph (c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (revision).

(5) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (label)—

- (a) in paragraph 1.2 of section 1, after “‘EU Ecolabel’”, insert “before exit day”;

- (b) in paragraph 2.2 of section 2, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”;
- (c) in paragraph 3.2 of section 3, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.
- (7) In Annex 2 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(h), after “EU Ecolabel award”, insert “before exit day”.
- (8) In Annex 3 (technical documentation), in paragraph 1(c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.
- (9) In Annex 5 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—
  - (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit subparagraph (7);
  - (c) for the third paragraph, substitute—

“The United Kingdom authorities must use measurement procedures which take into account the generally recognised, state-of-the-art, reliable, accurate and reproducible measurement methods, and must use the measurement and calculation methods set out in Annex 7.”;
  - (d) in the fourth paragraph—
    - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
    - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

#### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 874/2012**

7.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 874/2012 of 12 July 2012 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of electrical lamps and luminaires is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers)—
  - (a) in paragraphs 1(b) and 2(a), in both instances, for the words “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2(d), for the words from “Commission” to “[Directive 2009/125/EC](#)” substitute “any other requirements for lamps”;
  - (c) in the third paragraph, after “[Directive 2009/125/EC](#)” insert “or other ecodesign legislation”.
- (3) In Article 4 (responsibilities of dealers), in paragraph 2(c) for the words from “Commission” to “[Directive 2009/125/EC](#)”, substitute “any other requirements for lamps”.
- (4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.
- (5) Omit Article 7 (revision).
- (6) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
- (7) In Annex 1 (label), in the final paragraph of section 1, after “EU ecolabel” insert “before exit day”.
- (8) In Annex 3 (technical documentation)—
  - (a) in subparagraph (c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”;
  - (b) at the end of the second paragraph, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.
- (9) In Annex 5 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

- (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (b) in section 1—
  - (i) omit subparagraph (4);
  - (ii) for the first paragraph, substitute—

“The United Kingdom authorities must use measurement procedures which take into account the generally recognised, state-of-the-art, reliable, accurate and reproducible measurement methods, and must use the measurement and calculation methods set out in Annex 7.”;
  - (iii) in the second paragraph—
    - (aa) for “4” substitute “3”; and
    - (bb) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013**

**8.—**(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 665/2013 of 3 May 2013 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of vacuum cleaners is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 2 (definitions)—
  - (a) in subparagraph (10), for the words from “Directive” to “Council” substitute “the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008”;
  - (b) in subparagraph (16), for the words from “Directive” to “Council” substitute “the Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016”.
- (3) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraph 1(c), for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.
- (5) Omit Article 7 (revision).
- (6) At the end of Article 9 (entry into force), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
- (7) In Annex 2 (the label), in the second paragraph of—
  - (a) subsections 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3, in each instance, after ““EU eco-label””, insert “before exit day”;
  - (b) subsections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3, in each instance, after ““EU eco-label””, insert “before exit day”.
- (8) In Annex 3 (fiche), in paragraph 1(j), after ““EU Eco-label award””, insert “before exit day”.
- (9) In Annex 4 (technical documentation)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(c) for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”;
  - (b) at the end of paragraph 3, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.
- (10) In Annex 6 (measurement and calculation methods), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.
- (11) In Annex 7 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—
  - (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit subparagraph (7);

- (c) in the fourth paragraph—
  - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
  - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 811/2013**

9.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 811/2013 of 18 February 2013 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of space heaters, combination heaters, packages of space heater, temperature control and solar device and packages of combination heater, temperature control and solar device is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraphs 1(c), 2(c), 3(b), 4(b), 5(c) and 6(c), in each instance, for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (review).

(5) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (definitions applicable for Annexes 2 to 8)—

(a) for subparagraph (11), substitute—

“(11) ‘conversion coefficient’ (*CC*) means a coefficient the value of which is  $CC = 2.5$ .”;

(b) for subparagraph (46), substitute—

“(46) ‘off mode’ means a condition in which the equipment is connected to a mains power source and is not providing any function other than—

(a) an indication of off mode condition; or

(b) functionalities intended only to ensure electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016;”.

(7) In Annex 3 (the labels), in subparagraph (b) of subsections 1.1.3 and 1.1.4, in both instances, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 5 (technical documentation), in subparagraph (c) of sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, in each instance, for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(9) In Annex 7 (measurements and calculations), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.

(10) In Annex 8 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 812/2013**

10.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 812/2013 of 18 February 2013 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard



*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

to the energy labelling of water heaters, hot water storage tanks and packages of water heater and solar device is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 1 (subject matter and scope), in paragraph 2(c)—
  - (a) after “heaters” insert “that immediately before exit day would have been”;
  - (b) after “Council”, insert “, as that Directive had effect immediately before exit day”.
- (3) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraphs 1(c), 2(c), 3(b) and 4(c), in each instance, for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.
- (5) Omit Article 7 (review).
- (6) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force and application), omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
- (7) In Annex 1 (definitions applicable for Annexes 2 to 9), for subparagraph (13), substitute—
 

“(13) ‘conversion coefficient’ (CC) means a coefficient the value of which is  $CC = 2.5$ .”.
- (8) In Annex 3 (the labels), in subparagraph (b) of subsection 1.1.3, after ““EU Ecolabel”” insert “before exit day”.
- (9) In Annex 5 (technical documentation), in subparagraph (c) in sections 1 to 4, in each instance, for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.
- (10) In Annex 7 (measurements), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.
- (11) In Annex 8 (method for calculating the water heating energy efficiency of water heaters), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.
- (12) In Annex 9 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—
  - (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit subparagraph (7);
  - (c) in the fourth paragraph—
    - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
    - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 65/2014**

**11.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 65/2014 of 1 October 2013 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of domestic ovens and range hoods is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 2 (definitions), for subparagraph (19), substitute—
 

“(19) ‘off mode’ means a condition in which the equipment is connected to a mains power source and is not providing any function other than—

  - (a) an indication of off mode condition; or
  - (b) functionalities intended only to ensure electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016;”.
- (3) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in subparagraphs (1)(a)(iii) and (1)(b)(iii), in both instances, for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”.



(5) Omit Article 7 (review).

(6) At the end of Article 10 (entry into force and application), in the final paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(7) In Annex 2 (measurements and calculations), in the first paragraph, omit the words from “, including” to “Union”.

(8) In Annex 4 (fiche), for paragraph 2 of section A, substitute “Where a model has been granted a European Union eco-label under Regulation (EC) No 66/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 before exit day, a copy of the eco-label may be added”.

(9) In Annex 5 (technical documentation), in paragraph 1(e) of section A and paragraph 1(e) of Section B, in both instances, for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”.

(10) In Annex 8 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

#### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1254/2014**

**12.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1254/2014 of 11 July 2014 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of residential ventilation units is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1 (subject matter and scope), in paragraph 2(b), after “Council”, insert “, as it had effect immediately before exit day”.

(3) In Article 2 (definitions), after “Regulation the” insert “definitions in Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2017 setting a framework for energy labelling and repealing Directive 2010/30/EU as well as the”.

(4) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers), in paragraph 1(c), for “Member State authorities and the Commission” substitute “authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(5) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “the authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(6) Omit Article 7 (review).

(7) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force), in the second paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(8) In Annex 5 (technical documentation), in subparagraph (c), for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

(9) In Annex 9 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1094

13.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1094 of 5 May 2015 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of professional refrigerated storage cabinets is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 2 (definitions), after “The” insert “definitions in the Energy Information Regulations 2011 as well as the”.

(3) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraph 1(e), for “Member States” substitute “United Kingdom”.

(4) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(5) Omit Article 7 (review).

(6) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force and application), in the second paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(7) In Annex 3 (labels)—

(a) in the second paragraph of section 1, after ““EU ecolabel”” insert “before exit day”;

(b) in the second paragraph of section 2, after ““EU eco-label”” insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 4 (product fiche), in paragraph 1(e), after ““EU eco-label”” insert “before exit day”.

(9) In Annex 5 (technical documentation)—

(a) in paragraph 1(c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”;

(b) at the end of paragraph 3, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.

(10) In Annex 9 (measurement and calculation), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.

(11) In Annex 10 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1186

14.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1186 of 24 April 2015 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of local space heaters is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraphs 1(e) and 2(e), in both instances, for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (review).

(5) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force), in the final paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 5 (technical documentation)—

(a) in paragraph (c), for “harmonised”, substitute “designated”;

- (b) at the end of the second paragraph, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.
- (7) In Annex 8 (measurements and calculations), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.
- (8) In Annex 9 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—
  - (a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit subparagraph (7);
  - (c) in the fourth paragraph—
    - (i) for “7” substitute “6”; and
    - (ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.

### **Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1187**

**15.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1187 of 27 April 2015 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of solid fuel boilers and packages of a solid fuel boiler, supplementary heaters, temperature controls and solar devices is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraphs 1(e) and 3(e), in both instances, for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (review).

(5) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force), in the last paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (definitions applicable to Annexes 2 to 10), for subparagraph (5), substitute—  
“(5) ‘conversion coefficient’ (CC) means a coefficient the value of which is  $CC = 2.5$ .”.

(7) In Annex 3 (the labels), in subparagraph (b) of subsections 1.1 and 1.2, in both instances, after “EU Ecolabel”, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 5 (technical documentation)—

(a) in subparagraph (c) of section 1 and section 2, in both instances, for “harmonised” substitute “designated”;

(b) at the end of the second unnumbered paragraph in section 1, after “[Directive 2009/125/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council”, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.

(9) In Annex 8 (measurements and calculations), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.

(10) In Annex 10 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.